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7/21/25 COUNCIL AGENDA 

CITY OF CRESCENT CITY 
MAYOR RAY ALTMAN  MAYOR PRO TEM ISAIAH WRIGHT 

COUNCIL MEMBER DARAN DOOLEY               COUNCIL MEMBER JASON GREENOUGH    

                        COUNCIL MEMBER CANDACE TINKLER 

 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 

MONDAY   JULY 21, 2025   6:00 P.M. 
 
 

This meeting will be held in person at the location listed above. The City will broadcast the meeting on 
YouTube, however, if there is a technological issue with YouTube, the meeting will continue in person as 
scheduled. The public may access and participate in the public meeting by (1) attending the meeting in 
person and making public comment when called for by the Mayor or (2) by submitting a written comment 
via publiccomment@crescentcity.org or by filing it with the City Clerk at 377 J Street, Crescent City, 
California, 95531. All public comments (via email or mail) must be received by the City Clerk prior to 12:00 
p.m. the day of the meeting. Please identify the meeting date and agenda item to which your comment 
pertains in the subject line. Public comments so received will be forwarded to the City Council and posted 
on the website next to the agenda. Written public comments will not be read aloud during the meeting.  
 
Notice regarding Americans with Disabilities Act: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if 
you need special assistance to participate in the meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s office at (707)464-
7483, ext. 12. Notification 48 hours before the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting [28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II]. For TTYDD use 
for speech and hearing impaired, please dial 711. A full agenda packet may be reviewed at City Hall, 377 
J Street, Crescent City, CA or on our website: www.crescentcity.org 

 

OPEN SESSION 
 
Call to order   
Roll call  
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
CEREMONIAL ITEMS  
 

• Fire Chief Commendations 
 

• Introduction of CHP Lt. Commander Castro 
 

• Introduction of new City employees 
 

• Oath of Office for Reserve Police Officer Magnolia Valero 
 
REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS - None 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY  
FLYNN CENTER BOARD CHAMBERS 

981 H STREET 
CRESCENT CITY, CA 95531 

 

mailto:publiccomment@crescentcity.org
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PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD  
 
Any member of the audience is invited to address the City Council on any matter that is within the 
jurisdiction of the City of Crescent City. Comments of public interest or on matters appearing on 
the agenda are accepted. Note, however, that the Council is not able to undertake extended 
discussion or act on non-agendized items. Such items can be referred to staff for appropriate 
action, which may include placement on a future agenda. All comments shall be directed toward 
the entire Council. Any comments that are not at the microphone are out of order and will not be 
a part of the public record. After receiving recognition from the Mayor, please state your name 
and city or county residency for the record. Public comment is limited to three (3) minutes. The 
public is additionally allotted three minutes each in which to speak on any item on the agenda 
prior to any action taken by the Council. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
The consent calendar contains items deemed to be non-controversial and routine in nature. All 
items on the consent calendar will be considered as a block and voted upon in one vote unless a 
member of the City Council “pulls” an item from consent for individual consideration. Public 
comment will be taken on the consent agenda as a whole, unless an item is pulled. Any pulled 
item will receive its own public comment opportunity. 
 
1. Warrant Claims List  

• Recommendation: Receive and file the warrant claims list for the period June 28, 2025 
through July 11, 2025. 

 
2. Council Meeting Minutes 

• Recommendation: Approve and adopt the June 16, 2025, July 7, 2025, and July 9, 
2025 meeting minutes of the City Council. 

 
3.  Payroll Report  

• Recommendation: Receive and file the biweekly payroll reports for the period ending 
July 12, 2025 paid July 28, 2025. 

 
4. Budget Adjustment for Code Enforcement Legal Services 

• Recommendation: Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-32, A RESOLUTION OF 
THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 25-26 BUDGET OF 
THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY 

• Approve and authorize the City Manager to sign Amendment No. 5 to the Legal 
Services Agreement with Civica Law Group 

 
5. Budget Adjustment - Ecological Rights Foundation Agreement 

• Recommendation: Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-33, A RESOLUTION OF 
THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 25-26 BUDGET OF 
THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY 
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PUBLIC HEARING  
 
6. Delinquent Sewer Accounts 

• Recommendation: Open public hearing 

• Hear staff report 

• Technical questions from the Council 

• Receive public comment 

• Close public hearing 

• Further Council discussion 

• City Council may revise, change, reduce, or modify any charge, or may overrule any 
or all objections 

• Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-34, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF 
DELINQUENT SEWER CHARGES FOR CERTAIN PARCELS OF PROPERTY AND 
AUTHORIZING THE COLLECTION THEREOF WITH ORDINARY PROPERTY 
TAXES 

 
CONTINUING BUSINESS  - None 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. CCPD National Night Out Donation 

• Recommendation: Hear staff report 

• Technical questions from the Council 

• Receive public comment 

• Further Council discussion 

• Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-35, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 25-
26 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY 

 
CITY COUNCIL ITEMS 
 
➢ Reports, Concerns, Referrals, Council travel and training reports – In accordance with 

Gov’t Code § 54954.2(a), City Council Members may make brief announcements or brief 
reports on their own activities.  They may ask questions for clarification, make a referral to 
staff or take action to have staff place a matter of business on a future agenda. 

 
➢ Legislative Matters – Consider miscellaneous legislative matters pertinent to the City of 

Crescent City.  Authorize the Mayor to sign the appropriate letters and/or positions with 
respect to such matters. 

 
➢ City Manager Report and City Council Directives – Pursuant to Crescent City Municipal 

Code § 2.08.200, the City Council may instruct the city manager on matters of importance 

to the administrative services of the City and provide direction with respect to subordinates 
of the City Manager.  (Directives from individual Council Members that are not objected to 
by any member present shall be considered an order of the City Council.) 

 

• Jetty Improvements 
 

• Fire rings during the 4th of July 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 

Adjourn to the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Crescent City on Monday, July 
28, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. at the Wastewater Treatment Facility, 210 Battery Street, Crescent City, 
CA 95531. 
 
POSTED: 
July 18, 2025 
/s/  Robin Altman, City Clerk/Administrative Analyst 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vision: 
The City of Crescent City will continue to stand the test of time and promote quality of life and community pride for our residents, 

businesses and visitors through leadership, diversity, and teamwork. 
 

Mission: 
The purpose of our city is to promote a high quality of life, leadership and services to the residents, businesses, and visitors we 

serve. The City is dedicated to providing the most efficient, innovative and economically sound municipal services building on our 
diverse history, culture and unique natural resources. 

 
Values: 

Accountability 
Honesty & Integrity 

Excellent Customer Service 
Effective & Active Communication 

Teamwork 
Fiscally Responsible 

          









 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION OF CHP 

LT. COMMANDER CASTRO 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION OF  

NEW CITY EMPLOYEES 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

OATH OF OFFICE 

FOR 

RESERVE POLICE OFFICER 

MAGNOLIA VALERO 

 

 

 

 

 



Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

kbates@crescentcity.org

7/16/2025 12:11 PM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Void Checks Check Amount

EDDTAX State of California EDD TAX Auto Pay 07/07/2025  0.00  5,870.70ACH

FITTAX FIT Payroll Taxes Auto Pay 07/07/2025  0.00  24,809.00ACH

PERS2 Public Emp Retirement Sys 07/07/2025  0.00  38,952.12ACH

PERS2 Public Emp Retirement Sys 07/09/2025  0.00  70.80ACH

PERS1 PERS Health 07/09/2025  0.00  95,921.56ACH

PERS2 Public Emp Retirement Sys 07/09/2025  0.00  104,214.00ACH

FITTAX FIT Payroll Taxes Auto Pay 07/10/2025  0.00  545.47ACH

CASTATE CA State Disbursement Unit 07/07/2025  0.00  88.84448589

WAMUTU Crescent City Employees Association 07/07/2025  0.00  90.00448590

CCPOLI Crescent City Police Officer's Association 07/07/2025  0.00  550.00448591

ICMARE Mission Square 07/07/2025  0.00  9,500.85448592

PORACRMT PORAC RMT 07/07/2025  0.00  550.00448593

ADAMS Adams Commercial General Contracting 07/03/2025  0.00  62,831.40448594

AMAZON Amazon Capital Services, Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  3,205.10448595

AUTOZONE Auto Zone 07/03/2025  0.00  16.79448596

BLUEST Blue Star Gas Associates 07/03/2025  0.00  69.18448597

CURRYE Brad Coleman Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  235.41448598

CRENNE C Renner Petroleum Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  160.82448599

DNCOSH D N Co Sheriffs Office 07/03/2025  0.00  33,494.00448600

DNCOUN D N Co Unified School Dst 07/03/2025  0.00  3,481.86448601

EUREKAO Eureka Oxygen Co. 07/03/2025  0.00  127.90448602

FREEMMRK Freeman Rock Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  1,126.49448603

GRAING Grainger 07/03/2025  0.00  331.16448604

HDFOWLER H. D. Fowler Company, Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  24,405.25448605

HAMBRO Hambro Forest Products 07/03/2025  0.00  36.40448606

HAMWSG Hambro WSG Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  10,782.06448607

INDEPE Independent Business Forms, Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  738.78448608

LNCURT L.N. Curtis & Sons 07/03/2025  0.00  30,546.07448609

LESSCH Les Schwab Tire Centers of California Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  39.96448610

THRIFT Malcolm Kelly Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  824.71448611

NCLAB Microbac Laboratories, Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  705.00448612

MISSIO Mission Linen Supply 07/03/2025  0.00  88.69448613

JACOBS Operations Management International, Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  175,477.56448614

OREILLY O'Reilly Auto Enterprises LLC 07/03/2025  0.00  90.29448615

OWENEQ Owen Equipment Sales 07/03/2025  0.00  231.64448616

MENDES Pacific Packaging & Supply Co Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  155.41448617

PACSUR Pacific Survey Supply 07/03/2025  0.00  5,626.00448618

HITECHSE Pinger Industries, Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  1,385.00448619

SMITHMJ Kimberly D Smith 07/03/2025  0.00  49.00448620

IAMSTAR Starguard Elite LLC 07/03/2025  0.00  240.00448621

DNOFFI Debra Stover 07/03/2025  0.00  82.41448622

TIDEWA Tidewater Contractors Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  24,462.45448623

CALCARDS US Bank Corporate Pmt Systems 07/03/2025  0.00  1,594.33448624

WILLDAN Willdan Financial Services 07/03/2025  0.00  740.00448625

LAFCO Del Norte Local Agency Formation Commission07/03/2025  0.00  48,251.50448626

DUBOIS Jason DuBois 07/03/2025  0.00  162.36448627

HAPPY MRI Software LLC 07/03/2025  0.00  25,711.40448628
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Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Void Checks Check Amount

NANMCK Nan McKay & Assocociate Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  419.00448629

HITECHSE Pinger Industries, Inc. 07/03/2025  0.00  863.76448630

QUADIENT Quadient Finance USA Inc 07/03/2025  0.00  2,000.00448631

ZCAWTR1 St Wtr Resource Cntrl Brd 07/03/2025  0.00  70.00448632

CALCARDS US Bank Corporate Pmt Systems 07/03/2025  0.00  3,188.67448633

AMFAM American Family Life 07/09/2025  0.00  966.14448634

GARYBUCH Gary R. Buchholz 07/09/2025  0.00  1,476.90448635

REDWMO Kevin J Caldwell MD Inc 07/09/2025  0.00  294.00448636

NORTCOAS NorthCoast Health Screening 07/09/2025  0.00  620.00448637

PARS PARS, Public Agency Retirement 07/09/2025  0.00  600.00448638

ICMARE Mission Square 07/10/2025  0.00  3,173.28448732

CALORE AirMedCare 07/09/2025  0.00  90.00448733

AMLIF Ameritas Life Ins. Corp. 07/09/2025  0.00  5,234.88448734

CLEA California Law Enforcement Association 07/09/2025  0.00  352.00448735

CHUBB Chubb National Insurance Company 07/09/2025  0.00  353.00448736

DNAMBU Del Norte Ambulance Inc. 07/09/2025  0.00  140.00448737

STANDAI Standard Insurance Company 07/09/2025  0.00  2,921.03448738

Report Total (64 checks):  761,432.38 0.00
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AP
06-28-25 to 07-11-25 Council

User: kbates@crescentcity.org

Printed: 7/16/2025 12:09:28 PM

Check Numbe Check Date Acct 1 Description Amount Selected For Void

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2185-00000 PR Batch 07911.06.2025 State Income Tax  0.46 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2185-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 State Income Tax  3,343.93 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2185-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 State Income Tax  116.43 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2185-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 State Income Tax  2,409.88 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  6,797.77 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  62.76 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  62.76 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  10,631.82 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  1,806.99 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  1,241.20 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  266.61 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07911.06.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  215.83 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07711.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  8.64 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07711.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  8.64 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  1,806.99 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 07911.06.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  215.83 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 07711.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  31.29 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 07911.06.2025 Federal Income Tax  410.67 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  1,241.20 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Survivor Benefit  38.13 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 EE PERS Contribution  494.69 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 ER PERS Contribution  11,465.02 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 ER PERS Contribution  495.05 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 MO EE PERS Contribution  177.37 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 EE PERS Contribution  7,599.47 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 EE PERS Contribution  8,744.55 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 07111.07.2025 Survivor Benefit  0.93 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 ER PERS Contribution  9,500.75 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Service Credit Purchase  413.20 False

 0 7/7/2025 610-000-2187-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 Survivor Benefit  22.96 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-2173-00000 July 25 Premiums - Active  89,841.93 False

 0 7/9/2025 001-111-4125-00000 July 25 Admin Fees - Active  215.62 False

 0 7/9/2025 630-111-4409-00000 July 25 Admin Fees - Retirees  42.01 False
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Check Numbe Check Date Acct 1 Description Amount Selected For Void

 0 7/9/2025 630-000-4125-00000 July 25 Premiums - Retired  5,822.00 False

 0 7/9/2025 001-230-4121-00000 FY25 Survivor Benefit Plan #25611  70.80 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-1510-00000 PERS UAL FY26 Plan 6983  1,975.83 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-1510-00000 PERS UAL FY26 Plan 6984  27,762.92 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-1510-00000 PERS UAL FY26 Plan 25612  495.92 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-1510-00000 PERS UAL FY26 Plan 26908  1,213.00 False

 0 7/9/2025 610-000-1510-00000 PERS UAL FY26 Plan 1341  72,766.33 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 79111.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  155.47 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 79111.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  155.47 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 79911.07.2025 Medicare Employer Portion  16.22 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 79111.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  150.47 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2189-00000 PR Batch 79911.07.2025 Federal Income Tax  51.62 False

 0 7/10/2025 610-000-2188-00000 PR Batch 79911.07.2025 Medicare Employee Portion  16.22 False

 448589 7/7/2025 610-000-2170-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 Child Support-CA  88.84 False

 448590 7/7/2025 610-000-2184-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 CCEA Monthly Dues  15.00 False

 448590 7/7/2025 610-000-2184-00000 PR Batch 00771.07.2025 CCEA Monthly Dues  75.00 False

 448591 7/7/2025 610-000-2181-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 CCPOA Dues  550.00 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  7.75 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  36.95 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  230.92 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  589.24 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  48.43 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  2,050.00 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  2,165.00 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  2,736.42 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  193.51 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  123.58 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  922.80 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  294.63 False

 448592 7/7/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  101.62 False

 448593 7/7/2025 610-000-2182-00000 PR Batch 00711.07.2025 PORAC RMT  550.00 False

 448594 7/3/2025 901-000-2112-00000 Fred Endert Pool HVAC Project PARTIAL retention release.  62,831.40 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-240-4470-00000 Vehicle laptop mount, magnetic mic.  458.78 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-112-4390-00000 PA System Accessories  206.63 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-240-4390-2020S Medical supplies.  478.74 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-112-4390-00000 PA System Accessories  43.25 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-480-4390-2020S Swim Lesson platform  771.81 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-240-4390-2020S Medical first-aid supplies.  499.12 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-112-4390-00000 Speakers for downtown  255.74 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-240-4390-2020S Medical first-aid supplies.  472.10 False

 448595 7/3/2025 001-112-4310-00000 Calendar  18.93 False

 448596 7/3/2025 001-230-4390-00000 Wheel and tire cleaner  16.79 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-471-4220-00000 Propane04/15/25 - 05/15/25 (ACCT 02-0065468)  15.46 False
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 448597 7/3/2025 001-471-4220-00000 Propane-finance charge (ACCT 02-0065468)  2.00 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-112-4220-00000 Propane- Finance Charge (ACCT 02-1031563)  6.05 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-112-4220-00000 Propane- 05/14/25-06/16/2025 (ACCT 02-1031563)  11.00 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-471-4220-00000 Propane- 05/15/25 -06/17/2025 (ACCT 02-0065468)  19.67 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-240-4220-00000 Propane- Finance charge (ACCT 02-1038315)  2.00 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-240-4220-00000 Propane- 05/14/25 - 06/15/2025 (ACCT 02-1038315)  11.00 False

 448597 7/3/2025 001-471-4220-00000 Propane- Finance Charge (ACCT 02-0065468)  2.00 False

 448598 7/3/2025 001-000-2122-00000 Trimmer head, connector - TAX -19.42 False

 448598 7/3/2025 001-470-4390-00000 Trimmer head, connector  254.83 False

 448599 7/3/2025 001-230-4330-00000 Fuel- Fire Dept FY 25  160.82 False

 448600 7/3/2025 001-240-4475-00000 Disptach services FY 24-25 Qrt. 3  33,494.00 False

 448601 7/3/2025 001-230-4330-00000 Fuel for FY 24/25 MAY 2025  1,643.04 False

 448601 7/3/2025 001-230-4330-00000 Fuel for FY 24/25 APR 2025  994.92 False

 448601 7/3/2025 001-230-4330-00000 Fuel for FY 24/25- MAR 2025  843.90 False

 448602 7/3/2025 001-230-4390-00000 Cylinder rental  127.90 False

 448603 7/3/2025 901-240-4799-2020S 30 CY of 6 Sack Concrete for 911 7th St- PD sidewalk,ADA ramp  1,126.49 False

 448604 7/3/2025 001-470-4390-00000 Pet waste bags  331.16 False

 448605 7/3/2025 919-371-4799-37118 (50) 1" Kamsptrup water meters for AMR project  26,409.75 False

 448605 7/3/2025 919-000-2122-00000 (50) 1" Kamsptrup water meters for AMR project- TAX -2,004.50 False

 448606 7/3/2025 412-100-4450-00000 RV Storage  36.40 False

 448607 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Sludge Processing  2,154.32 False

 448607 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Sludge Processing  2,093.21 False

 448607 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Sludge Processing  2,260.81 False

 448607 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Sludge Processing  2,028.62 False

 448607 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Sludge Processing  2,245.10 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-357-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  25.12 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-353-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.04 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-250-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.03 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-111-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  12.56 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-470-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.77 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-350-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  33.24 False

 448608 7/3/2025 420-115-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  84.96 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-130-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  7.39 False

 448608 7/3/2025 419-120-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  77.57 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-130-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.78 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-313-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  19.95 False

 448608 7/3/2025 419-113-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  13.30 False

 448608 7/3/2025 412-100-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.78 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-352-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  6.65 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-113-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  13.30 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-251-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  61.32 False

 448608 7/3/2025 412-113-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  1.48 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-471-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  16.99 False
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 448608 7/3/2025 419-371-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  45.81 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-112-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  10.34 False

 448608 7/3/2025 412-120-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  11.82 False

 448608 7/3/2025 419-130-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  7.38 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-364-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.03 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-120-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  65.75 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-111-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  12.56 False

 448608 7/3/2025 419-111-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  14.04 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-113-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  13.30 False

 448608 7/3/2025 001-480-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  9.60 False

 448608 7/3/2025 413-120-4310-00000 CH -Office Supplies  76.83 False

 448609 7/3/2025 121-230-4390-00000 (28) Helmet lights w/ mounts, (30) Survivor flashlights  4,565.36 False

 448609 7/3/2025 001-230-4390-00000 Hose, nozzles, and fittings  11,162.40 False

 448609 7/3/2025 001-230-4390-2020S Hose, nozzles, and fittings  14,818.31 False

 448610 7/3/2025 930-230-4930-2020S Simulator installation.  39.96 False

 448611 7/3/2025 001-470-4390-00000 Brother Johnathn valves and couuplings.  343.88 False

 448611 7/3/2025 001-470-4390-00000 Brother Johnathn repairs  139.58 False

 448611 7/3/2025 412-100-4390-00000 Faucet  155.76 False

 448611 7/3/2025 001-470-4390-00000 Urinal kit, pans  185.49 False

 448612 7/3/2025 419-371-4470-00000 General external regulatory lab tests for water utilities FY25  63.00 False

 448612 7/3/2025 419-371-4470-00000 General external regulatory lab tests for water utilities FY25  642.00 False

 448613 7/3/2025 001-480-4370-00000 Towles and mats  70.61 False

 448613 7/3/2025 413-351-4320-00000 Uniforms for FY 25  18.08 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-352-4340-00000 WWTP Annual Operating Contract - Chemicals  11,420.83 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-352-4409-00000 WWTP Annual Operating Contract  122,507.06 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-351-4409-00000 WWTP Annual Operating Contract - Lab Support May 2025  1,560.00 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-000-1202-00000 Credit for solids hauling Jun 2025 -20,795.80 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-352-4450-00000 WWTP Annual Operating Contract (Maintenance)  13,333.33 False

 448614 7/3/2025 413-352-4409-00000 PHASE 1 CC WWTP, RBC Capital Up Prog pmnt no. 31  47,452.14 False

 448615 7/3/2025 508-508-4390-60003 Air filter  70.23 False

 448615 7/3/2025 001-230-4390-00000 Clips  12.06 False

 448615 7/3/2025 508-508-4390-00000 Fuel filter #37  8.00 False

 448616 7/3/2025 508-508-4390-00000 FIlter cartridge  231.64 False

 448617 7/3/2025 001-230-4370-00000 Janitorial Supplies- Fire house  155.41 False

 448618 7/3/2025 419-372-4390-41028 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator  357.85 False

 448618 7/3/2025 001-364-4350-10023 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator  2,028.17 False

 448618 7/3/2025 419-371-4390-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator  1,317.11 False

 448618 7/3/2025 419-372-4390-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator  357.85 False

 448618 7/3/2025 001-000-2122-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator TAX -153.17 False

 448618 7/3/2025 413-353-4390-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator  2,029.17 False

 448618 7/3/2025 413-000-2122-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator- TAX -153.17 False

 448618 7/3/2025 419-000-2122-00000 Cableline tracer, magnetic locator TAX -157.81 False

 448619 7/3/2025 001-480-4409-00000 Security alarm for pool ADA door  1,385.00 False
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 448620 7/3/2025 001-114-4409-00000 Safety Training - Bloodborne pathogens training.  10.00 False

 448620 7/3/2025 001-114-4409-00000 Safety Trainin- Respiratory protection training.  15.00 False

 448620 7/3/2025 001-114-4409-00000 Safety Training- Intro to Cal/OSHA: IIPP  24.00 False

 448621 7/3/2025 001-480-4530-00000 Training certifications  240.00 False

 448622 7/3/2025 412-100-4310-00000 RV office supplies  69.54 False

 448622 7/3/2025 506-506-4390-00000 Lamination  6.50 False

 448622 7/3/2025 001-240-4310-00000 PD- office supplies  6.37 False

 448623 7/3/2025 901-000-2112-00000 Beachfront Park phase 1A retention release  24,462.45 False

 448624 7/3/2025 420-115-4450-00000 Splashtop remote access  1,510.95 False

 448624 7/3/2025 001-350-4450-00000 Splashtop remote access  83.38 False

 448625 7/3/2025 413-352-4409-00000 Sewer rate study  740.00 False

 448626 7/3/2025 001-313-4455-00000 City apportionment  48,251.50 False

 448627 7/3/2025 419-371-4320-04320 Protective footwear reimbursment FY'26  54.12 False

 448627 7/3/2025 413-353-4320-04320 Protective footwear reimbursment FY'26  54.12 False

 448627 7/3/2025 001-364-4320-04320 Protective footwear reimbursment FY'26  54.12 False

 448630 7/3/2025 001-240-4450-00000 Alarm montoring JUL-SEPT  119.97 False

 448630 7/3/2025 001-112-4450-00000 Alarm montoring JULY-SEPT  119.97 False

 448630 7/3/2025 001-230-4451-00000 Alarm montoring JUL-SEPT  143.97 False

 448630 7/3/2025 506-506-4230-00000 Alarm montoring JULY-JUNE  359.88 False

 448630 7/3/2025 412-100-4230-00000 Alarm montoring JULY-SEPT  119.97 False

 448632 7/3/2025 413-351-4550-00000 Tara Wood Distribution 1 certificate  70.00 False

 448633 7/3/2025 001-350-4450-00000 Splashtop remote access  166.77 False

 448633 7/3/2025 420-115-4450-00000 Splashtop remote access  3,021.90 False

 448634 7/9/2025 610-000-2174-00000 June 25 Premiums - Acct # Q9377  966.14 False

 448635 7/9/2025 001-240-4407-00000 Background Investigation services  1,476.90 False

 448636 7/9/2025 001-364-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  17.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 412-100-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  6.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 001-470-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  6.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 001-230-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - Fire  194.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 419-371-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  39.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 413-353-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  6.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 001-480-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  12.00 False

 448636 7/9/2025 506-506-4407-00000 Pre-employment Screeening - PW  14.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 413-353-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  4.50 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-470-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  75.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-480-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  9.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 506-506-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  10.50 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-364-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  12.75 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-240-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - Police  180.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 419-371-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  7.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-240-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  70.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 412-100-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  4.50 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-230-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - Fire  150.00 False
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 448637 7/9/2025 506-506-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  42.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-470-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  4.50 False

 448637 7/9/2025 412-100-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  7.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 419-371-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  29.25 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-471-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  7.00 False

 448637 7/9/2025 001-480-4407-00000 Pre-employment screening - PW  7.00 False

 448638 7/9/2025 630-111-4409-00000 Feb 25 Fees  300.00 False

 448638 7/9/2025 630-111-4409-00000 April 25 Fees  300.00 False

 448732 7/10/2025 610-000-2178-00000 Plan # 300878  2,285.25 False

 448732 7/10/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  139.38 False

 448732 7/10/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  664.73 False

 448732 7/10/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  69.37 False

 448732 7/10/2025 610-000-2186-00000 Plan # 306752  14.55 False

 448733 7/9/2025 610-000-2180-00000 Pro-rated Membership - Rec Dept 6/25/25-1/30/26  45.00 False

 448733 7/9/2025 610-000-2180-00000 Pro-rated Membership - PW 6/24/25-1/30/26  45.00 False

 448734 7/9/2025 610-000-2177-00000 Jul 25 Premiums - Policy # 010-21636 00001  5,234.88 False

 448735 7/9/2025 610-000-2179-00000 July 25 Billing  352.00 False

 448736 7/9/2025 610-000-2183-00000 WC Out of State Policy - 7/8/25-7/7/26 - Acct# 770011235531001C  353.00 False

 448737 7/9/2025 610-000-2180-00000 Pro-rated Memberships - Police - 06/17/25-02/28/26  70.00 False

 448737 7/9/2025 610-000-2180-00000 Pro-rated Memberships - PW , Rec Dept - 06/26/25-02/28/26  70.00 False

 448738 7/9/2025 610-000-2179-00000 July 25 Premiums - Policy # 00 639849 0001  2,921.03 False

 733,290.89
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User: kbates@crescentcity.org
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Check Date Check Number Description Amount Selected For Void

7/3/2025  448608 CH -Office Supplies  1.48 False

7/3/2025  448608 CH -Office Supplies  9.61 False

7/3/2025  448629 PIH Alert subscription  419.00 False

7/3/2025  448631 USPS-POC postage  2,000.00 False

7/3/2025  448628 Happy Software update and renewal 07/01/25 - 06/30/2026  25,711.40 False

 28,141.49
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6/16/25 COUNCIL MINUTES 

CITY OF CRESCENT CITY 
MAYOR RAY ALTMAN  MAYOR PRO TEM ISAIAH WRIGHT 

COUNCIL MEMBER DARAN DOOLEY               COUNCIL MEMBER JASON GREENOUGH    

                        COUNCIL MEMBER CANDACE TINKLER 

 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 

MONDAY   JUNE 16, 2025   6:00 P.M. 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
 
Call to order Mayor Altman called the closed session to order at 5:00 p.m. 
 
Roll call Council Members present: Council Member Daran Dooley, Council Member Jason 

Greenough, Council Member Candace Tinkler, Mayor Pro Tem Isaiah Wright, and 
Mayor Ray Altman 

 Staff members present: City Manager Eric Wier, City Attorney Martha Rice, and 
City Clerk/Administrative Analyst Robin Altman 

 

• Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (Gov. Code § 54956.9(d)(1)):   
Crescent City v. Garland Donaldson (DNSC Case No. CVCV-25-1065); Walter Meder 
v. City Council of Crescent City (DNSC Case No. CVCV-25-1069) 
 

• Conference with Legal Counsel – Potential Litigation (Gov. Code § 54956.9(d)(2)):  
Government Claim of Murietta Nip 
 

• Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation (Gov. Code § 54956.9(d)(4)): 
one case 
 

• Conference with Labor Negotiator (Gov. Code § 54957.6): Agency Representative: 
Eric Wier, Employee Association: Crescent City Employees Association, Crescent 
City Management Employees Association, Clerical Employees of Crescent City, 
Crescent City Police Officers Association, Crescent City Career Firefighters 
Association, and  All Unrepresented Employees 

 
City Attorney Rice announced for the record that Meder v. Crescent City and the anticipated 
litigation item would not be discussed in closed session because outside legal counsel is not 
available this evening. 
 
OPEN SESSION 
 
Call to order Mayor Altman called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY  
FLYNN CENTER BOARD CHAMBERS 

981 H STREET 
CRESCENT CITY, CA 95531 

 

realtman
Typewriter
2
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Roll call Council Members present: Council Member Daran Dooley, Council Member Jason 
Greenough, Council Member Candace Tinkler, Mayor Pro Tem Isaiah Wright, and 
Mayor Ray Altman 

 Staff members present: City Manager Eric Wier, City Attorney Martha Rice, City 
Clerk/Administrative Analyst Robin Altman, Fire Chief Kevin Carey (via Zoom), 
Finance Director Linda Leaver, Finance Technician AP Melissa Leeper, EMOT 
Damien Camper, EMOT Jonathan Ruth, Recreation and Events Coordinator Kelly 
Feola, Public Works Director Dave Yeager, and Police Chief Richard Griffin 

 
 
Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Altman 
 
REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
 
City Attorney Rice reported that on motion by Council Member Greenough and seconded by 
Mayor Pro Tem Wright, the City Council voted unanimously to deny the claim of Murietta Nip. 
 
CEREMONIAL ITEMS 
 

• Introduction of New Employees – Finance Department and Public Works 
 
Finance Director Leaver introduced new employee, Melissa Leeper as the new Finance 
Technician AP.  Public Works Director introduced new employee Jonathan Ruth and promoted 
employee Damien Camper, both EMOTs to the Council. 
 
REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 

• Forest Moon 
 
Recreation and Events Coordinator Feola reported on the Forest Moon event to the Council. 
Cassandra Hesseltine of Humboldt/Del Norte Film Commission gave a report on the 
Commission’s part in planning the event.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD  
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
1. Warrant Claims List  

• Recommendation: Receive and file the warrant claims list for the period May 17, 2025 
through May 30, 2025. 

 
2. Payroll Report  

• Recommendation: Receive and file the biweekly payroll reports for the period ending 
May 17, 2025 paid May 23, 2025. 

 
3. Budget-to-Actual Summary as of April 30, 2025 

• Recommendation: Receive and file budget-to-actual summary of the City’s major 
operating funds for Fiscal Year 2024-25 as of April 30, 2025 

 
4. Crescent City Cross-Connection Control Plan 
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• Recommendation: Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-22, A RESOLUTION OF 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY ADOPTING THE 2025 
CRESCENT CITY CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PLAN 

 
5. Budget Adjustment for Greenworks Contract Amendment 

• Recommendation: Approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-23, A RESOLUTION OF 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY AMENDING THE FISCAL 
YEAR 24-25 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY  

 
 
6. Sea Reach LTD Contract Amendment No. 1 

• Recommendation: Approve and authorize the City Manager to sign Amendment No. 1 
to the Professional Services Agreement with Sea Reach, Ltd. for professional 
interpretive design and fabrication services 

 
There were no comments from the public on the consent calendar. 
 
On a motion by Mayor Pro Tem Wright, seconded by Council Member Greenough, and carried 
unanimously on a 5-0 polled vote, the City Council of the City of Crescent City adopted the 
consent calendar consisting of items 1-6 as presented. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
 
7. Public Hearing Annual Job Vacancy Report 

• Recommendation: Open public hearing 

• Hear staff report 

• Technical questions for staff 

• Receive public comment 

• Close public hearing 

• Give direction as necessary and appropriate as it pertains to vacancies, recruitment 
and retention. 

 
Mayor Altman opened the public hearing at 6:31 p.m. 
 
City Attorney Rice reported to the Council that there is a new requirement to have a public hearing 
and report on job vacancies within the agency to include the status of the vacancies, recruitment 
and retention efforts. She went over those items for the public and the Council and that there have 
been no changes to policies.  
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
Mayor Altman closed the public hearing at 6:35 p.m.   
 
8. Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment 

• Recommendation: Open the public hearing 

• Hear staff report  

• Technical questions from the Council  

• Receive public comment 

• Close the public hearing 

• Further Council discussion 

• Receive and approve and 2025 Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment 
 
Mayor Altman opened the public hearing at 6:37 p.m. 
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City Manager Wier stated that this report is mandated to occur annually to look at our water supply 
and our community’s resilience to drought and water shortages. Orrin Plocher, of Freshwater 
Environmental, conducted the report. Mr. Plocher went over the report for the Council. 
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
Mayor Altman closed the public hearing at 6:40 p.m. 
 
On a motion by Mayor Pro Tem Wright, seconded by Council Member Dooley, and carried 
unanimously on a 5-0 polled vote, the City Council of the City of Crescent City received and 
approved the 2025 Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment. 
 
Due to Director Tedd Ward of the Del Norte Solid Waste Authority being present, Mayor Altman 
asked for Council consensus to move item 12 to be heard before item 9.  
 
12.  Review of Draft FY 25/26 Budget and Approval Process for the Del Norte Solid Waste 

Management Authority 

• Recommendation: Hear staff report 

• Technical questions from the council 

• Receive public comment 

• Further Council discussion 

• Take no action; a lack of response is to be treated as approval of the budget as 
presented, or: 

• If there are any specific comments that should be addressed by the Del Norte Solid 
Waste Management Authority Board before adoption of this budget, such written 
comments should be approved and submitted to the Authority. If there is a written 